
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a virtual 
meeting which will be held on 30 July 2020 at 7.30 pm.

The link to the meeting; https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/96620385238 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 22 July 2020

Membership

Councillors:
Councillor Theresa Debono (Chair)
Councillor Troy Gallagher (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Santiago Bell-Bradford
Councillor Sheila Chapman
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury
Councillor Vivien Cutler
Councillor Osh Gantly
Councillor Gary Heather

Councillor Sara Hyde
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor Matt Nathan
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan
Councillor Dave Poyser
Councillor Caroline Russell
Councillor Nick Wayne

Substitutes:
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  MBE
Councillor Roulin Khondoker

Councillor Nurullah Turan

Quorum is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/96620385238


2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation 
  carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union.

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council.

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or  

 longer.
(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.
 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 

place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of 
the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

5. Chair's Report



3

6. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.
  

7. PPS Sub-Committee - Draft Term of Reference etc. - To follow

B. Items for Call-In (if any) Page

C. Scrutiny and Monitoring Reports Page

1. COVID 19 Update 7 - 18

2. Financial Monitoring/Budget 19 - 42

3. Scrutiny Topic 2020/21 - Discussion of topic/Review Committees topics - 
Verbal

D. Discussion Items (if any) Page

E. Monitoring Recommendations of Scrutiny Committees, 
Timetable for Topics, Work Programme and Forward Plan

Page

F. Report of Review Chairs Page

G. Urgent Non-Exempt Matters

Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

H. Exclusion of Public and Press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining 
items on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
or confidential information within the terms of the access to information 
procedure rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
  

I. Exempt Items for Call-In (if any) Page

J. Exempt Items



4

The public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view 
of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that exempt information would be disclosed.
  

K. Other Business Page

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 17 
September 2020

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 
council's website: www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


1

London Borough of Islington

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2020

Non-confidential minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee held on  2 July 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), Bell-
Bradford, Chapman, Chowdhury, Cutler, Gantly, 
Heather, Hyde, Jeapes, Khurana, Nathan, Poyser, 
Russell, O'Sullivan, and Wayne

Also 
Present:

Councillors: Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

186 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Bell-Bradford for lateness and Councillor Chapman, leaving the meeting early

187 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

188 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

189 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A4)
None

190 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A5)
 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 2020 be confirmed 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them

191 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

192 COVID 19 UPDATE (Item C1)
The Chief Executive, Linzi Roberts-Egan was present for discussion of this item and 
outlined the report

During discussion the following main points were made –

 It was felt that the efforts of staff, Members and residents had contributed to a low 
rate of infection of COVID 19 in the borough

 The sickness of staff had peaked at 25%, and that this enabled the Council to 
maintain front line services. Staff sickness had returned to near normal levels

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item A4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2020

2

 There had been a significant increase in residents claiming Universal Credit, and 
that this is impacting on residents

 A Member enquired whether any additional measures had been put in place to 
address concerns around COVID 19, and BAME staff returning to work, including 
partner organisations. It was stated that 60/70% of staff were currently working from 
home, and where staff can work from home they can continue to do so at present. 
Front line staff have individual risk assessments before returning to work, and in one 
instance all staff in one area were BAME, and had underlying health conditions, 
however staff were redeployed to cover in this instance

 It was noted that a review date for staff returning to work had been set for 31 
August, however work is still being undertaken to buildings/office accommodation to 
ensure staff are safe when returning to work. In addition, adaptations have been 
made to customer contact points with the addition of Perspex screens, and these 
adaptations are continuing to be developed

 It was stated that each department has a Trade Union based meeting, and issues 
are discussed on a ‘case by case’ basis. The recent staff survey showed that the 
majority of staff, around 80%, felt that the Council were listening, and were 
supporting them during COVID 19

 In response to a question, it was stated that the Council were communicating with 
Partner organisations, and also with businesses in the borough. It was pleasing to 
note that the ‘R’ number in Islington was the lowest rate in London, at present

 The Council needed to be prepared for a second wave of COVID 19. It was stated 
that modelling is taking place with NCL, and some of the Pillar 2 data that is 
essential to monitor community transmission is starting to be supplied, and it was 
stated that this information could be supplied to Members

 A Member referred to the fact that some parks in the borough had not reopened, 
and enquired the reasons for this. It was stated that work is taking place, in order to 
reopen play facilities and parks, however many had closed, due to the need to 
ensure play facilities were not used. A plan to reopen should be available in the next 
few days, and this could be circulated to Members

 In response to a question, it was stated that work is taking place with other London 
Boroughs, who have had higher transmission rates of COVID 19, to learn from best 
practice and offer information. Members congratulated officers on the efforts that 
had been made to keep infection levels low in Islington, given that Islington was in a 
high density population area

 In response to a question from a member of the Public, it was stated that information 
would be provided to him following the meeting, as to whether the Council would be 
provided with full disaggregated test result data for Islington, broken down to case 
contact details by the Government. This would enable any future outbreaks to be 
effectively traced and managed

 Members were informed that the Leader was of the view that data sharing should 
take place with Members and residents

RESOLVED:

(a) That the member of the Public be provided with the information requested 
above, in relation to disaggregated test data

(b) That the Pillar 2 information, relating to community transmission/disaggregated 
data, referred to above be provided to Members, once this is available 

(c) That the information on reopening of parks and play facilities be provided to 
Members once this is available

193 USE OF AGENCY STAFF/INTERIMS/CONSULTANTS (Item C2)

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2020

3

David Hodgkinson, Corporate Director of Resources was present for discussion of this item, 
and outlined the report.

During discussion the following main points were made –

 The Chief Executive stated that whilst there were a range of reasons for  spend on 
agency/interims/consultants, there is a clear intention to reduce agency spend and 
HR are looking at specific measures to reduce this. However there will always be a 
need for recruitment of these staff in certain circumstances

 A Member stated that the report did not contain the information in the form 
previously requested by the Committee, and there is a need to reduce agency 
spend. He added that the data presented needed to be in a clearer format. In 
addition, the target of 10% set for agency staff is one the Committee had made clear 
needed to be reduced to as low a figure as possible, and there was still significant 
spend in Environment

 The Director of Corporate Resources stated the aim was to provide information, as 
transparently and clearly to Members, and that future reports could be structured to 
provide as much clarity to Members as possible. He added that whilst it was felt the 
target figure could be reduced, there did need to be flexibility to achieve value for 
money

 A Member concurred that the report did not contain the information required for the 
Committee to effectively manage spend. He stated that he would wish to see, in 
future reports, each Directorate listing individual agency/interim/consultants 
employed, the timeframe for these posts, any overruns and the actions taken to 
reduce spend. This should be presented to Committee on a quarterly ba
[...]
n addition, information should be provided if this is available on 
the number of BAME staff appointed as interims

 The Chair thanked the Chief Executive for the information provided prior to 
the meeting in respect of additional questions in relation to the report

RESOLVED:

(a) That the next report to the Committee should be structured in a format 
that is more easily understandable to Members

(b) That future reports contain information relating to each Directorate and 
the reasons for employment of agency staff/interims/consultants the 
timeframes for employment etc. as referred to above

(c) That details of current spend, as compared to December spend by 
Directorate, be submitted to the Committee in the December report

(d) That details of the numbers of BAME staff employed as interims be 
provided to Members of the Committee

(e) That consideration be given to a ‘ringfenced’ budget for 
agency/interims/consultants so that Members can effectively monitor such 
spend

194 REVENUE OUTTURN 2019/20 (Item C3)
David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources was present and was accompanied by 
Steve Key, Service Director Finance

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 It was noted that the General Fund had a underspend of £8.405m in the previous 
financial year, there had been a underspend on the capital programme, and the 
HRA was at ‘break even’. The General Fund underspend was welcome, due to the 
additional funding pressures arising from COVID 19

 The Council were projecting a £36m overspend in the budget, as a result of COVID 
19, and a shortfall of £12m in the HRA. However, some additional funding had just 
been announced by the Government in relation to loss of fees and income, and loss 
of business rates, however the precise details were still to be finalised. The Council 
were also looking at an exercise to reduce spending on ‘in year budgets’, and it was 
hoped that a more precise position could be announced in the next few weeks

 In response to a question, it was stated that at present it is difficult to forecast the 
impact of the loss of business rates and Council Tax, however work is taking place, 
and the best estimate at present is that this could result in lost income of around 
£10m. In addition, there were implications for loss of income in respect of parking 
etc. and this is an area where more clarification is needed on Government funding 
reimbursement

 In response to a question, it was stated that it was also difficult to assess the impact 
on the HRA of non-payment of rent, however the Council had taken a decision to act 
sympathetically in certain circumstances, especially in relation to those tenants on 
Universal Credit given the circumstances of COVID 19

RESOLVED:

That the report and the Council financial position be noted

Page 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  2 July 2020

5

195 LEADER - EXECUTIVE PRIORITIES 2020/21 (Item C4)
The Chair stated that due to the length of the agenda, a written report had been submitted 
and that if there were any questions arising from such report these could be raised with the 
Leader following the meeting

196 PRESENTATION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (Item 
C5)
The Chair stated that due to the length of the agenda, a written report had been submitted 
to the Committee, and that if Members had any questions these should be directed to the 
Executive Member Community Development following the meeting

197 MONITORING REPORT (Item )
RESOLVED:

That, subject to the consideration of the addition of a Scrutiny Review into Performance 
Management at the September meeting, the monitoring and work programme be noted

The meeting ended at 9.05 p.m.

CHAIR

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Page 1 of 11

Chief Executive’s Department
Islington Town Hall
London N1 2UD 

Report of:  Chief Executive 

Meeting of: Date: Ward(s):

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee

30 July 2020
[...]
have been purchased and social distancing 
measures are being rolled out across the main council buildings with further work underway on the 
other council sites. The roll out of equipment is being overseen by the BECC who are managing spend 
and procurement activities and ensuring Health and Safety procedures are followed.  

Following the Government announcement that wearing a face covering will be compulsory  in shops 
and supermarkets from July 24th in a bid to halt the spread of Coronavirus, GOLD have taken 
the decision to purchase reusable face coverings for use by staff where required, such as staff who 
will be entering shops or residents’ homes. 

Staff are receiving regular updates on the latest national guidance and support for staff in 
the workplace via the council's intranet, “izzi”, and through weekly bulletins. Managers are receiving 
targeted information through ‘Managers Update’ to ensure they have access to the most update to 
date guidance and advice.  

Monthly staff surveys have been sent to all staff since the start of the pandemic to track 
employee wellbeing, check in on health and temperature check how the workforce is adjusting to the 
“new normal” such as home working. 

The June survey results showed: 
 
29% of people feel ok and hopeful, 20% feel okay and positive and 7% of people are feeling very 
worried or upset with 65% stating they feel broadly okay.  

There are no significant differences in how people are feeling across directorates, ethnicities, 
genders and between carers and non-carers. However, there is a significantly higher prevalence of 
feeling very worried and upset amongst LGBTQIA employees compared to heterosexual employees, 
and amongst staff who have a long-term illness or disability compared to those who don’t.  

Focus groups are being arranged with LGBTQIA and disabled staff to discuss to see if there is any 
targeted support we can put in place and updates on this will be shared when available.

We Are Islington
[...]
to 
share best practice. Engaging our communities in this work, and tailoring our local arrangements, 
communication and support to respond to the needs of our local population continues to be essential 
to the effectiveness of local Outbreak Control. Key to this is improving local awareness and 
understanding of NHS Test and Trace, including when and how to get a test.  A Test and Trace 
Communications and Engagement group has been established to oversee the implementation of this 
local COVID-19 communications and engagement plan.

Financial Implications  

The estimated in-year shortfall remains very uncertain, as the situation is continually changing based 
on Government guidance and emerging actual cost data. The monthly budget monitoring report to 
the Executive on 16 July 2020 provides an of these estimates and considers the 2020/21 budget 
position in detail.

However, since that report was produced, we have been notified of a further grant allocation.  The 
total grant received is now £18.5m.   

Any shortfall not funded by central government would weaken the Council’s balance sheet and 
reserves, which would need to be replenished in future financial years.
 
Workforce Impacts 

Public Health analysts continue to report on staff working from home, on site, or unable to and will 
continue to provide these updates for the foreseeable future to enable us to meet internal and 
London-wide reporting responsibilities. 

Workforce overview

The percent of staff reported as unable to work reached a high point of 23% on 3 April and 7 April, 
but has been decreasing subsequently, reaching a low point of 11.5% on 5 May and 3 June.  
As of July 14th, the latest data available, the proportion of staff unable to work has increased to 
12.4% unable to work. 

The percent of staff reported as working on site was around a quarter (25%) of
staff in early April but has subsequently increased to just over a third of staff
working on site in June. As of July 14th the number of
[...]
ng gap of around £47m. 
Any residual shortfall not funded by central government would significantly weaken the council’s 
balance sheet and reserves, which would then need to be replenished in future financial years.

1.3 On 2 July 2020, the government announced a new funding package for local authorities. The key 
features of the funding package are: an additional grant for expenditure pressures in 2020/21; 
funding for 75% of income losses from sales, fees and charges, where these losses are greater 
than 5% of the council’s planned income receivable; and the ability for councils to spread any 
collection fund deficits in 2020/21 over 3 years. At the time of finalising this report, more detail 
was needed from the government in order to understand what this could mean at an individual 
authority level. However, the funding package appears to fall short of the government’s promise 
to do 'whatever it takes' to protect the vital local services our residents rely on, and help us to keep 
people safe.

1.4 Within this, there is a forecast General Fund overspend of (+£38.806m), comprising COVID-19 
related budget pressures of (+£39.805m) and other net underspends of (-£0.999m). After the 

Page 21



application of remaining COVID-19 grant funding of £14.310m (£15.575m total grant received to 
date less £1.265m applied in 2019/20), this leaves a forecast net General Fund overspend of 
(+£24.496m) in 2020/21.

1.5 If it wasn’t for the exceptional circumstances of COVID-19 (unforeseen at the point of finalising the 
2020/21 budget proposals), the council would have been on course to deliver an in-year General 
Fund underspend. This would have increased General Fund reserves and improved the financial 
resilience of the council, in line with the medium-term financial strategy (MTFS).

1.6 The forecast in-year position for the ring-fenced Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a deficit of 
(+£5.490m), which relates in full to COVID-19 pressures. 

1.7 Further management actions and efficiencies are required in order to reduce the in-year overspend 
where possible. Departments are asked to undertake a detailed review of their budgets to assess 
further scope to reduce COVID-19 pressures and/or deliver underspends in other areas. 

1.8 The forecast position includes £15.6m potential council tax and business rates income losses that 
would impact the 2021/22 budget. This is an initial prudent assessment of the potential in-year 
losses and subject to change significantly as more reliable collection data emerges. The actual 
budgetary impact will depend on the wider economic outlook, including the extent to which arrears 
can be recovered and any ongoing decrease in the tax base (e.g. increased council tax support 
caseload, empty business premises).

1.9 The COVID-19 crisis (and particularly the lockdown period) is also expected to lead to significant 
slippage of the 2020/21 capital programme into future financial years.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1. To note the breakdown of the forecast General Fund outturn by individual variance at Appendix 
1 and by service area at Appendix 2.

2.2. To note that, after the application of COVID-19 government grant funding, there is a forecast net 
General Fund overspend of (+£24.496m) in 2020/21. (Section 3 and Table 1)

2.3. To note that the council is facing total COVID-19 related budget pressures of around £62m and, 
after government grants received to date, a net gap of around £47m (including HRA and potential 
council tax and business rates income losses). (Paragraph 3.2)

2.4. To agree that departments undertake a detailed review of their budgets to assess further scope to 
reduce COVID-19 budget pressures and/or deliver underspends in other areas. (Paragraph 3.5)

2.5. To agree that the Public Health and homelessness grants prior year balances in earmarked reserves 
be allocated against the forecast General Fund overspend, where permissible within the terms of 
the original grants. (Paragraphs 4.10 and
[...]
 £17m additional costs and £45m 
income losses). This includes COVID-19 related budget pressures of £1.3m at the end of the 
previous financial year (2019/20), forecast General Fund pressures of £39.8m in 2020/21, £15.6m 
potential council tax and business rates income losses that would impact the 2021/22 budget and 
£5.5m HRA budget pressures. The council has received total grants of £15.575m from government 
as a contribution towards our extra costs as we deliver the local response to this crisis, which leaves 
a total funding gap of around £47m. Any residual shortfall not funded by central government would 
significantly weaken the council’s balance sheet and reserves, which would then need to be 
replenished in future financial years.

3.3. On 2 July 2020, the government announced a new funding package for local authorities. The key 
features of the funding package are: an additional grant for expenditure pressures in 2020/21; 
funding for 75% of income losses from sales, fees and charges, where these losses are greater 
than 5% of the council’s planned income receivable; and the ability for councils to spread any 
collection fund deficits in 2020/21 over 3 years. At the time of finalising this report, more detail 
was needed from the government in order to understand what this could mean at an individual 

Page 23



authority level. However, the funding package appears to fall short of the government’s promise to 
do 'whatever it takes' to protect the vital local services our residents rely on, and help us to keep 
people safe.

3.4. Whilst the estimated position has improved since the previous return to MHCLG in May 2020, this 
remains a serious shortfall. The position remains very uncertain, as the situation is continually 
changing based on government guidance and emerging actual cost data. 

3.5. Whilst non COVID-19 related net underspends of (-£0.999m) have already been identified, further 
management actions and efficiencies are required in order to redu

Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington
Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30 July 2020
Non-confidential minutes of virtual the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny
Committee held on 30 July 2020 at 7.30 pm.
Present:

Councillors:

Also
Present:

Councillor:

Debono (Chair), Gallagher (Vice-Chair), BellBradford, Cutler, Gantly, Heather, Hyde, Jeapes,
Khurana, O'Sullivan, Poyser, Russell and Wayne
Gill

Councillor Theresa Debono in the Chair

198

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1)
Councillor Chapman and Councillor Wayne for lateness

199

DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None

200

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3)
None

201

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July be confirmed and the Chair be authorised to
sign them

202

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item )
A Member enquired whether a report could be submitted to a future meeting of the
Committee in relation to updating the Committee on the position with regard to the
increased number of Universal Credit claimants in the borough. She stated that there were
now 28000 claimants whereas before COVID the figure was nearer 14000. In addition,
there was a disparity between the number of claimants at the Barnsbury Job Centre, which
was around 16000, and that at the Finsbury Park Job Centre, which was much lower
RESOLVED:
(a) That a report be submitted to the Committee with regard to the numbers of Universal
Credit claimants in the borough, and with regard to the discrepancy between Job
Centre claimants referred to above
(b) That an update on the Universal Credit Board be submitted with the report referred
to above

203

CHAIR'S REPORT (Item A5)
1

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30 July 2020

204

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item A6)
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

205

PPS SUB-COMMITTEE - DRAFT TERM OF REFERENCE ETC. (Item A7)
RESOLVED:
(a) That the establishment of the PPS ( review of oversight of HR functions) subcommittee for the period necessary to undertake the review be approved
(b) That the terms of reference be amended to open the membership to other Members
of PPS Committee
(c) That the quorum, as outlined in the report be agreed
(d) That the following Members be appointed until the completion of the subcommittee’s work, subject to changes in the Committee membership at Annual
Council on 24 September 2020 when successors may be appointed
Chairs of Scrutiny Committees – Councillors Debono, Gantly, O’Sullivan, Cutler and
Poyser
Chair of Audit Committee – Councillor Wayne
Chair of Personnel Sub-Committee – Councillor Khurana
Councillors Heather, Gallagher and Hyde

206

COVID 19 UPDATE (Item C1)
Linzi Roberts-Egan, Chief Executive was present and outlined the report
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –












Noted that the risk assessment of all Council buildings had now taken place
Noted that focus groups are being arranged with LGBTQIA employees and disabled
staff to see if there is any targeted support that can be put in place following the staff
survey results
Noted that it was felt that most staff had been supported during the COVID period to
date, and risk assessments had been carried out for staff at work or returning to
work
In terms of productivity of staff during the COVID crisis, discussions were take place
at CMB on this, but generally it is felt that the Council has coped well with the crisis
In response to a question it was stated that the numbers of staff self-isolating had
been low, and at the lowest point of the pandemic, there were still 79% of staff
available for work, and this compared well to other London Boroughs. Essential
services were all maintained
The supply of PPE was initially a challenge, however PPE was able to be allocated
to services and care homes, following Public Health advice. The Council had now
purchased 10000 reusable masks, which are available in the event of a second
wave of the virus, together with 30000 pairs of gloves
In response to a question as to the reasons it was felt that Islington had had a lower
rate of infection/deaths than other London Boroughs, it was stated that factors could
include the relatively small number of care homes in the borough, and the small
number of multi-occupancy households in the borough. Particular credit should also
be paid to the care staff, and the excellent partnership work with local health
providers. The Chief Executive stated that the Director of Public Health was
preparing a report to share with other Local Authorities on this issue
In response to a question on the effect of COVID on small businesses, particularly in
the south of the borough, who depend on footfall of office workers, many of whom
had not returned to work, it was stated that many of these businesses had been
2

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30 July 2020
affected badly, and some had still not reopened. Whilst discretionary grants were
available to businesses, these had not been claimed in a number of cases, despite
publicity in this regard. However, the situation was worse in many other North
Central London boroughs
RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted, and that the Chief Executive would report to the October
meeting on the latest position with regard to employment and the impact on the local
economy of COVID 19
(b) That the September report update the position relating to staffing productivity, and a
report be submitted in relation to Universal Credit
The Chair thanked the Linzi Roberts-Egan for attending

207

FINANCIAL MONITORING/BUDGET (Item C2)
David Hodgkinson, Director of Corporate Resources, was present, and outlined the report.
Councillor Satnam Gill, Executive Member Finance and Performance was also present
During consideration of the report the following main points were made –









Noted that the Council is currently estimating a budget shortfall in 2020/21 of around
£62m, comprising £17m additional costs, and £45m loss of income. Whilst there had
been some additional Government funding this fell short of the Government’s
promise to ‘do whatever it takes’ to protect services for residents. At present the
situation is still unclear, although further funding has been promised, which would
reduce the deficit to £11.5 m, however further information is required from the
Government. Any residual shortfall not funded by Government would significantly
weaken the Council’s balance sheet, and reserves, which would then need to be
replenished in future financial years
Noted that if it COVID had not happened, General Fund budget would have been on
course to deliver an in-year General Fund underspend
The forecast for the ring-fenced HRA is a deficit of £5.490m, which relates to COVID
pressures
Departments have been requested to look at in year budgets to assess potential
savings
The COVID crisis is also expected to lead to significant slippage of the 2020/21
capital programme into future financial years
The view was expressed that pressure should be put on the Government to fund
the shortfall of £11.5m, as COVID was not of the Council’s making, and that the
Council were responding to Government guidelines during the pandemic
In response to a question, it was stated that it is hoped that some income collection
will now take place as Leisure Centres start to reopen, and there is more parking
income collected. Council Tax collection is also at present better than originally
forecast at the start of the pandemic. However, a second wave of the virus is
possible, and the Council must adopt a prudent position, and plan for such
eventualities
The Chair thanked Councillor Gill and David Hodgkinson for attending

208

SCRUTINY TOPIC 2020/21 - DISCUSSION OF TOPIC/REVIEW
COMMITTEES TOPICS - VERBAL (Item C3)
Councillor Heather outlined his proposal for a future Scrutiny topic for 2020/21
3

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee - 30 July 2020
During discussion the following main points were made –




A Member expressed the view that there is a need to look at how effective the
current performance of the Council is before a review is undertaken. She added that
she was unsure whether this should be a priority focus area for PPS at this time,
given the situation of COVID, and the pressures on staff. It was stated that private
sector performance is often no better than Local Government, and whilst there is
always scope to improve, she was unsure this topic should be undertaken at the
present time
The view was expressed that given that the new membership of the Committee
would be appointed at Council in September, consideration of this topic should be
deferred, and a decision taken by the new Committee on scrutiny topics at the
October meeting
RESOLVED:
That consideration of the scrutiny topic be deferred until the October meeting of the
Committee, when the new membership of PPS has been appointed
The Chair thanked Councillor Heather for his presentation of the report

209

MONITORING REPORT/WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (Item )
RESOLVED:
(a) That the report be noted subject to the following amendments 17 September 2020 – the addition of an item on Universal Credit and Universal Credit
Board feedback, and Staffing productivity and the deletion of the item on Scrutiny
Review topic
22 October 2020 – the addition of an item Scrutiny Review 2020/21 topic
discussion/approval and inclusion of a report on impact on local economy of COVID 19
(b) That once the new membership of the Committee is appointed by Council in
September, a meeting of the new membership of the Committee take place with a
view to discussing, and determining, a list of topics for scrutiny review in 2020/21

The meeting ended at 8.55 p.m.

CHAIR

4

